Public Document Pack

Notice of Meeting

Eastern Area

PI a.n n | n g CO m m |ttee documents for this meeting
Wednesday 9 July 2025 at 6.30 pm

In the Council Chamber Council Offices
Market Street Newbury

This meeting will be streamed live here: Link to Eastern Area Planning Committee broadcasts

You can view all streamed Council meetings here: Link to West Berkshire Council - Public
Meetings

If members of the public wish to make representations to the Committee on any of the planning
applications being considered at this meeting, they can do so either remotely or in person.
Members of the public who wish to make representations must notify the Planning Team by no
later than 4.00pm on 8 July 2025 by emailing planningcommittee @westberks.gov.uk.

Members Interests

Note: If you consider you may have an interest in any Planning Application included on
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers.

Date of despatch of Agenda: Tuesday 1 July 2025

Further information for members of the public

Plans and photographs relating to the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting
can be viewed by clicking on the link on the front page of the relevant report.

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents referred to
in Part | reports, please contact the Planning Team on (01635) 519148 or email
planningcommittee @westberks.gov.uk.

Further information, Planning Applications and Minutes are also available on the Council’s
website at www.westberks.gov.uk.



https://www.westberks.gov.uk/easternareaplanninglive
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive
mailto:planningcommittee@westberks.gov.uk
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/

Agenda - Eastern Area Planning Committee to be held on Wednesday 9 July 2025
(continued)

Any queries relating to the Committee should be directed to the Democratic Services Team by
emailing executivecycle @westberks.gov.uk.

¥ West Berkshire



mailto:executivecycle@westberks.gov.uk

Agenda - Eastern Area Planning Committee to be held on Wednesday 9 July 2025
(continued)

To: Councillors Alan Macro (Chairman), Richard Somner (Vice-Chairman),
Jeremy Cottam, Paul Kander, Ross Mackinnon, Geoff Mayes,
Justin Pemberton, Vicky Poole and Clive Taylor

Substitutes: Councillors Jane Langford, Janine Lewis, Tom McCann, Biyi Oloko,
Christopher Read and Joanne Stewart

Agenda

Part | Page No.

1. Apologies for absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2. Minutes 5-12
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of this
Committee held on 7 May 2025 and 15 May 2025.

3. Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any
personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items on
the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4, Schedule of Planning Applications
(Note: The Chairman, with the consent of the Committee, reserves the
right to alter the order of business on this agenda based on public interest
and participation in individual applications).

(1) 24/02564/FUL Streatley 13-46
Proposal: Demolition of the existing stable and garage, and
erection of a new single-storey 2 bedroom dwelling
at The Stables at number 3 Stable Cottages

Location: Former Stables and Garage Adjacent 1 To 3 Stable
Cottages, Wallingford Road, Streatley, Reading

Applicant: Paul Fenton

Recommendation:  To delegate to the Development Manager to
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to
conditions.

Background Papers

¥ West Berkshire



http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0

(a)
(b)
(€)
(d)
(e)

Agenda - Eastern Area Planning Committee to be held on Wednesday 9 July 2025
(continued)

The West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026.

The West Berkshire District Local Plan (Saved Policies September 2007), the
Replacement Minerals Local Plan for Berkshire, the Waste Local Plan for Berkshire and
relevant Supplementary Planning Guidance and Documents.

Any previous planning applications for the site, together with correspondence and
report(s) on those applications.

The case file for the current application comprising plans, application forms,
correspondence and case officer’s notes.

The Human Rights Act.

&a_tak Chadke

Sarah Clarke
Interim Executive Director - Resources
West Berkshire District Council

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact

Stephen Chard on telephone (01635) 519462.

¥ West Berkshire




Public Document Pack
Agenda ltem 2.
DRAFT

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
WEDNESDAY 7 MAY 2025

Councillors  Present: Alan Macro (Chairman), Richard Somner (Vice-Chairman),
Jeremy Cottam, Paul Kander, Justin Pemberton, Vicky Poole and Clive Taylor

Also Present: Dawn Bond, Sam Chiverton, Gareth Dowding, Thomas Radbourne, Lewis
Richards, Simon Till

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Ross Mackinnon and Councillor
Geoff Mayes

PART |

1. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2025 were approved as a true and correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Alan Macro declared that he had been lobbied by both the applicant and the
Parish Council and had also queried a particular aspect of the car parking provision on
Agenda Item 4(1), but reported that, as his interest was a personal or an other registrable
interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary interest, he determined to remain to take part in
the debate and vote on the matter.

3. Schedule of Planning Applications
(1) 25/00062/FUL, Crown House, 1A High Street, Theale

Councillor Alan Macro opened the item by explaining that he was both the Ward Member
for the application and also Chairman of the Committee. As such he wanted to avoid the
risk that as Chairman he might have to use a casting or deciding vote on this matter.
Councillor Macro therefore decided that he would stand down as Chairman for the
hearing of this application with the Committee’s Vice-Chairman, Councillor Richard
Somner, taking his place.

(Councillor Richard Somner in the Chair)

1. The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4(1)) concerning Planning
Application 25/00062/FUL in respect of a proposed change of use from offices to
ground floor commercial use (Use Class Sui Generis (Hot-Food Takeaway), plus first
and second floor residential use comprising 3x 1-bed studios and 1x 2-bed flat.
External alterations, plus access, parking and landscaping situated at Crown House,
1A High Street, Theale, Reading, RG7 5AH.

Page 5



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7 MAY 2025 - MINUTES

2. Lewis Richards (Planning Officer) introduced the report to Members, which took
account of all the relevant policy considerations and other material planning
considerations. In conclusion the report detailed that the proposal was acceptable in
planning terms and officers recommended that the Development Manager be
authorised to grant planning permission subject to the conditions outlined in the main
and update reports.

3. The Chairman asked Gareth Dowding (Principal Engineer) if he had any
observations relating to the application. He advised he had none at that time.

4. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Councillor Rob Gallop and Councillor
Di Hughes, Parish Council representatives, Mr Steve Brown, agent, and Councillor
Alan Macro, Ward Member, addressed the Committee on this application.

Parish Council Representation

5. Councillors Gallop and Hughes addressed the Committee. This representation can
be viewed on the recording: (10:32)

https://www.youtube.com/live/98Mmn 5PVyw?t=632s

Member Questions to the Parish Council
6. Members asked questions of clarification and were given the following responses:

e Councillor Hughes advised that regular near misses were reported on this section of
the road. To date no major incidents had been reported. She advised that reduced
visibility caused by people parking outside the nearby Co-op created a number of trips
and hazards. She advised that there was a roadworks sign erected by the contractor
who had restricted the zebra crossing outside the development which resulted in a
number of complaints around visibility.

Applicant/Agent Representation

7. Mr Brown addressed the Committee. This representation can be viewed on the
recording: (17:33)

https://www.youtube.com/live/98Mmn 5PVyw?t=1053s

Member Questions to the Applicant/Agent
8. Members asked questions of clarification and were given the following responses:

e The number of people employed was to be determined by the needs of the end user
but it was anticipated that proposed usage was likely to create three to four full time
equivalent jobs as well as jobs during the construction phase.

e This building had its own dedicated approach to the rear for parking and as such
deliveries were able to be facilitated away from the high street. Additionally, as this
was likely to be a small takeaway, large-scale deliveries were not anticipated at the
site.

e The owner had attempted to market the building to find an office use as a going
concern. The area had a significant oversupply of office space when compared to
requirements and as such there was no market.

Ward Member Representation

9. Councillor Macro addressed the Committee. This representation can be viewed on
the recording: (26:07)

https://www.youtube.com/live/98Mmn 5PVyw?t=1567s

Member Questions to the Ward Member
10. Members did not have any questions of clarification.

Page 6


https://www.youtube.com/live/98Mmn_5PVyw?t=632s
https://www.youtube.com/live/98Mmn_5PVyw?t=1053s
https://www.youtube.com/live/98Mmn_5PVyw?t=1567s

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7 MAY 2025 - MINUTES

Member Questions to Officers

11.

Members asked questions of clarification and were given the following responses:

Simon Till (Development Control Team Leader) informed Members that Theale
commercial area remained largely similar in the forthcoming Local Plan and the site
was located within this. It was not however located within the area’s primary shopping
frontage. As a result there was no policy conflict in granting the site primary usage as
a fast food takeaway.

Mr Till confirmed that an area being designated as a primary shopping frontage
preserved an area for retail meaning a takeaway being placed within it would
contravene policy. As this proposal was not within this designated area this
application was not contravening policy.

Mr Till advised a condition requiring deliveries to the rear of the property had been
considered by officers and he did not object to one being placed should the
Committee have felt minded to include a condition to ensure there was a delivery plan
in place.

Mr Till informed Members that the areas designated for retail and shopping frontage
had taken a similar form pre-2012. He advised the forthcoming Local Plan changed
them slightly but not in respect to this application.

Mr Dowding noted that no accidents had been reported in the last two years and one
had been reported in the last three years. He advised that individuals breaking
parking regulations was a matter for enforcement officers and that there were many
parking areas elsewhere in Theale.

Mr Dowding confirmed that the area was a 20 mile per hour zone and that the area
had recently undergone an initiative concerning this. He advised that compliance of
this was very good.

Debate

12.

13.

14.

Councillor Jeremy Cottam opened the debate by advising that the consideration of
whether there were too many takeaways was a commercial one and not for the
Planning Committee to define. He was concerned about the deliveries to the
restaurant and felt a condition preventing the property from being able to receive
deliveries to the front was imperative.

Councillor Vicky Poole adv
[...]
r noted that there was a West Berkshire car park in the
area which was regularly patrolled by the enforcement team who patrolled the areas
around car parks as well as the car parks themselves. He felt it was important to note
that if the Committee was minded to approve this application, it was worth taking the
matter up with officers to ascertain how this could be taken forward to address the
concerns of local residents.

Councillor Macro advised that he had been in touch with enforcement officers on the
issues with double yellow lines, however the issue with zig zags would be down to
the police.

Councillor Poole proposed to accept Officer's recommendation and grant planning
permission subject to the conditions listed in the main report and update report with
an additional condition requiring that before the hot food takeaway usage could
commence, details would be provided around delivery arrangements for incoming
and outgoing deliveries to demonstrate how those would be received to the building
using the rear access. This was seconded by Councillor Kander.

Page 8



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7 MAY 2025 - MINUTES

21. The Chairman invited Members of the Committee to vote on the proposal by
Councillor Poole, seconded by Councillor Kander, to grant planning permission. At
the vote the motion was carried.

RESOLVED that the Development Manager be authorised to grant planning permission
subject to the conditions in the main report and update report with an additional condition
requiring that before the hot food takeaway usage could commence, details would be
provided around delivery arrangements for incoming and outgoing deliveries to
demonstrate how those would be received to the building using the rear access.

(The meeting commenced at 18:30 and closed at 19:26)

CHAIRMAN e

Date of Signature

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Public Document Pack

DRAFT

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
THURSDAY 15 MAY 2025

Councillors Present: Jeremy Cottam, Paul Kander, Ross Mackinnon, Alan Macro, Tom

McCann (Substitute for Councillor Vicky Poole), Geoff Mayes, Justin Pemberton, Richard
Somner, and Clive Taylor

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Monitoring Officer and Interim Executive Director for Resources),
Joseph Holmes (Chief Executive), and Darius Zarazel (Principal Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Vicky Poole (Substituted by
Councillor Tom McCann)

PART |

1. Election of the Chairman

RESOLVED: That Councillor Alan Macro be elected as Chairman of the Eastern Area
Planning Committee for the 2025/26 Municipal Year.

2. Election of the Vice-Chairman

RESOLVED: That Councillor Richard Somner be elected as Vice-Chairman of the
Eastern Area Planning Committee for the 2025/26 Municipal Year.

(The meeting commenced at 9.46pm and closed at 9.48pm)

CHAIRMAN e

Date of Sighature

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 4.(1)

Iltem  Application No. Statutory Target

No. and Parish Date Proposal, Location, Applicant

(2) 24/02564/FUL 30" January 2025  Demolition of the existing stable and
garage, and erection of a new single-
storey 2 bedroom dwelling at The
Stables at number 3 Stable Cottages

Streatley

Former Stables and Garage Adjacent 1
To 3 Stable Cottages, Wallingford Road,
Streatley, Reading

Paul Fenton

! Extension of time agreed with applicant until 11" July 2025

The application can be viewed on the Council’'s website at the following link:
https://publicaccess.westberks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SNPWKIRD0O9NOO

Recommendation Summary: To delegate to the Development Manager to GRANT

PLANNING PERMISSION subject to conditions.

Ward Members: Councillor Coyle
Reason for Committee The property is within the National Landscape and
Determination: St
[...]
ot considered to be significantly
greater than what is existing and on balance it is considered that this relationship is
acceptable and complies with Policy DM30.

The adoption of the Local Plan Review imposes a number of new requirements on
applications. While it is noted that information has not been submitted to comply with
Policy DM4, it is considered that it would be unreasonable in light of the submission date
of the application (28" November 2024), which preceded adoption of the LPR on the
10" June 2025, to impose these new requirements. Irrespective of this matter, the
applicant has demonstrated a commitment to help work towards the aims of this new
policy through the agreed energy condition meeting.

In conclusion, the principle of development is supported and the scheme is in keeping
with the character of the Streatley Conservation Area and National Landscape. There
will be a degree of impact on numbers 1 and 2 Stable Cottages and this is, on balance,
considered to be acceptable. As a result of this the proposal is considered to meet with
the overall requirements of the West Berkshire Local Plan Review 2023 — 2025 and is
recommended for approval subject to conditions.

Full Recommendation

To delegate to the Development Manager to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject
to the conditions listed below.

West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 9t July 2025

Page 24



Conditions

1. | Commencement of development
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2. | Approved plans
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
approved plans and documents listed below:
Ext Location Plan reference 593 001B
Pro Block Plan reference 593 007B
Pro Ground Floor Plan reference 593 008E
Pro Roof Plan referen
[...]
is advised that no excavation be carried
out within 15 meters of a public highway without the written approval of the Highway
Authority. Written approval would be obtained from the Asset Manager, West
Berkshire District Council, Environmental Department, Council offices, market Street,
new bury, RG14 5LD or highwaysmaintenance @westberks.gov.uk

West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 9t July 2025

Page 31




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



24/02564/FUL

Former Stables & Garage Adj. 1 - 3 Stable Cottages, Wallingford Rd,

|

Bheep Wash |
Fp—=t

—_—
Pl ] -
‘|—|\11| —h (S

=)

+T¢ -
e \elo | [T
et L,,J,,—L_L_‘ﬂ‘u /
S LL_/
; e N

Lough Down

\

S —
hao] )

i e

Barr Farm

loring and
tley Galf Club

Bl —

rch Croft )ﬁ | The §\'JV,BI’\

Cottage | f‘ﬂn‘n
\ L]

MWeirs
Withy Eyot

i\ Sl Srtreatleifanq(r
SN Goring Bridgé! .
o 'l

[ —

Green Hill

v“‘“‘\

Holies
S wWalle Weand

Map Centre Coordinates :

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission Organisation |West Berkshire Council
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2003. Department
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings . Comments Not Set
Date 26 June 2025
Scale 1:9749
[ EEE— |
m 120 240 360 480 SLA Number (0100024151

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Plans and drawings relevant to reports
submitted to Eastern Area Planning Committee

Wednesday 9" July 2025 at 6.30pm

At Council Chamber, Council Offices, Market Street,
Newbury, RG14 5LD

&

And via Zoom

[to be read in conjunction with the main agenda]

Please note:

o All drawings are copied at A4 and consequently are not scalable

e Most relevant plans have been included — however, in some cases, it
may be necessary for the case officer to make a selection

e All drawings are available to view at www.westberks.qov.uk

Page 35




24/02564/FUL

Former Stables and Garage Adjacent
1 To 3 Stable Cottage

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY 9 JULY 2025 
 
Councillors Present: Alan Macro (Chairman), Richard Somner (Vice-Chairman), 
Jeremy Cottam, Paul Kander, Geoff Mayes, Justin Pemberton, Vicky Poole and Clive Taylor 
 

Also Present:  Stephen Chard (Zoom Host), Shaheen Kauser (Senior Legal Representative), 
Thomas Radbourne (Clerk) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Ross Mackinnon 
 

PART I 
 

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2025 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2025 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3. Schedule of Planning Applications 

(1) 24/02564/FUL – former stables and garage adjacent to 1 to 3 
Stable Cottages, Wallingford Road, Streatley 

1. The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4(1)) concerning Planning 
Application 24/02564/FUL in respect of the proposed demolition of the existing stable 
and garage, and erection of a new single-storey 2-bedroom dwelling at The Stables 
at number 3 Stable Cottages.  

2. Emma Nutchey (Principal Planning Officer) introduced the report to Members, which 
took account of all the relevant policy considerations and other material planning 
considerations. In conclusion the report detailed that the proposal was acceptable in 
planning terms and officers recommended that the Development Manager be 
authorised to grant planning permission, subject to the conditions outlined in the main 
report.  

3. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Mr Paul Fenton, applicant, addressed 
the Committee on this application. 

Applicant/Agent Representation 

4. Mr Fenton addressed the Committee. This representation can be viewed on the 
recording: Western Area Planning Committee – 9 July 2025 

Member Questions to the Applicant/Agent 

5. Members asked questions of clarification and were given the following responses: 

https://www.youtube.com/live/qQ2cqCcK-hY?si=RF0PJpfBhEUuF0k7&t=741


EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 9 JULY 2025 - MINUTES 
 

 The building was of no current use and would not be suitable for commercial storage 
as it would cause disturbance to neighbouring buildings.  

 The surface water would drain to a soakaway, however, another soakaway could be 
needed to address the runoff from the roof.  

 The foul drainage would join to the existing sewage connection, which connected to 
the sewage works to the rear of the property.  

Member Questions to Officers 

6. Members asked questions of clarification and were given the following responses: 

 The was no definition on ‘good quality’ regarding residential amenity space referred 
to in paragraph 6.11 of the report. However, usability contributed to the quality of the 
space with size and privacy, and sufficient space for functional activities.  

 The parking spaces were within the green area in the middle of the development. It 
was considered that the parking spaces alone did not undermine the value of the 
site and were sufficiently small enough that they would not dilute the character of the 
space.  

Debate 

7. Councillor Richard Somner opened the debate by noting that the reasons for the 
application going before the Committee had been rectified in the report. He noted 
that the proposal was better than the current use of the property considering it had 
been redundant for 30 years and would be a benefit to the area.  

8. Councillor Jeremy Cottam believed the site was not overlooked and would make no 
impact on the surrounding areas. He supported the recommendations from Officers 
and felt that the parking spaces in the green section of the proposal would be of no 
detriment to the space.  

9. Councillor Clive Taylor raised no objection to the application and noted it would 
increase the housing stock in the area.  

10. Councillor Jeremy Cottam proposed to accept Officer’s recommendation and grant 
planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the main report. This was 
seconded by Councillor Justin Pemberton 

11. The Chairman invited Members of the Committee to vote on the proposal by 
Councillor Jeremy Cottam, seconded by Councillor Justin Pemberton, to grant 
planning permission. At the vote the motion was carried. 

RESOLVED that the Development Manager be authorised to grant planning permission 
subject to the conditions in the main report. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 6.55 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


